

*To Be Argued By:*  
Victoria E. Phillips  
*Time Requested: 30 Minutes*

CTQ-2013-00004

---

---

# Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



MARCIA L. CARONIA, LINDA MCAULEY, and ARLENE FELDMAN,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*against*

PHILIP MORRIS USA, INC.,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

*On Questions Certified by the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit (USCOA Docket No. 11-0316-cv)*

---

---

## **BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

PHILLIPS & PAOLICELLI LLP  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
380 Madison Avenue, 24th Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
212-388-5100

*Of Counsel:*

Steven J. Phillips  
Victoria E. Phillips  
Aryeh L. Taub  
Lisa W. Davis

*Date Completed: July 29, 2013*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS CERTIFIED ..... 1

THE NATURE OF THE CASE ..... 2

    Preliminary Statement..... 2

    Statement of Facts..... 7

        a. Philip Morris’ Misconduct..... 7

        b. Proximate Causation ..... 16

        c. The Harm Inflicted by Marlboro Cigarettes ..... 18

        d. Plaintiffs’ Ages and Facts Bearing on Timeliness..... 19

        e. The Nature of Plaintiffs’ Remedy..... 23

ARGUMENT ..... 25

    I.    PLAINTIFFS’ CAUSE OF ACTION SEEKING MEDICAL  
          SURVEILLANCE IS COGNIZABLE AND TIMELY  
          UNDER NEW YORK LAW ..... 25

        a. Philip Morris’ Decades of Wrongdoing, Inflicting  
           Profound Harm on Plaintiffs and the Class they  
           Seek to Represent, Supports Plaintiffs’ Prayer  
           for Equitable Relief ..... 27

        b. The Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts Rightly  
           Permitted a Cause of Action for Medical Monitoring Based  
           on Mirror Image Proofs and Pleadings ..... 32

        c. An Equitable Medical Monitoring Cause of Action  
           is Consistent With Existing New York Law ..... 44

        d. As Courts Nationwide Have Recognized, Sound  
           Public Policy Considerations Support Allowing Plaintiffs  
           to Seek Medical Monitoring ..... 49

e. Public Policy Considerations Support the SJC’s Holding that Plaintiffs’ Claims are Not Time-Barred .....	52
II. PLAINTIFFS’ LEGAL CLAIMS SOUNDING IN NEGLIGENCE AND STRICT LIABILITY WERE WRONGLY DISMISSED BASED ON A MISREADING OF BOTH BLACK LETTER NEW YORK LAW AND RECORD EVIDENCE .....	58
A. The Statutory Scheme.....	59
B. Accrual .....	61
C. New Misconduct Inflicting New Harm .....	65
D. The Claims of Plaintiff Marcia Caronia, and Other Similarly Situated Class Members Who Turned Fifty Shortly Before the Suit’s Commencement, are Timely Under Any Conceivable Reading of New York Law .....	67
III. PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF WARRANTY CLAIMS WERE IMPROPERLY DISMISSED .....	69
CONCLUSION .....	75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbate v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	40, 43, 48
<i>Acevedo v. Consolidated Edison Co.</i> , 189 A.D.2d 497 (1st Dept. 1993) .....	46
<i>Adamo v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 545 (2008) .....	74
<i>Aetna Life &amp; Cas. Co. v. Nelson</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 169 (1986) .....	63
<i>Anderson v. Hedstrom Corp.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 422 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	70
<i>Askey v. Occidental Chemical Corp.</i> , 102 A.D.2d 130 (4th Dept. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aspinall v. Philip Morris Co.</i> , 813 N.E.2d 476 (Mass. 2004) .....	54
<i>Ayers v. Township of Jackson</i> , 525 A.2d 287 (N.J. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baity v General Elec. Co.</i> , 86 A.D.3d 948 (4th Dept. 2011) .....	46
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	60
<i>Beckley v. United States</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14599 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	48, 58
<i>Britt v. Legal Aid Soc., Inc.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 443 (2000) .....	64

<i>Burns v. Jaquays Mining Corp.</i> , 752 P.2d 28 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987).....	39, 41, 51
<i>Burt Olney Canning Co. v. State</i> , 230 N.Y. 351 (1921).....	65
<i>City of New York v. State</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 659 (1976).....	63
<i>Codling v. Paglia</i> , 32 N.Y.2d 330 (1973).....	71, 72
<i>Covington v. Walker</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 287 (2004).....	55
<i>Dangler v. Town of Whitestown</i> , 241 A.D.2d 290 (4th Dept. 1998).....	46
<i>Denny v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 248 (1995).....	72, 73, 74
<i>Derdiarian v. Felix Contracting Corp.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 308 (1980).....	38
<i>Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37974 (D. Mass. Mar. 21, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 1 (D. Mass. 2010).....	4, 7, 39, 43
<i>Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 914 N.E.2d 891 (Mass. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dreikausen v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 165 (2002).....	52
<i>Dunham v. Canisteo</i> , 303 N.Y. 498 (1952).....	38
<i>Ely-Cruikshank Co., Inc. v. Bank of Montreal</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 399 (1993).....	63

<i>Evans v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 465 Mass. 411 (2013) .....	2, 75
<i>Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> , 746 F.2d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	34, 49
<i>Gallagher v. Samples</i> , 6 A.D.3d 659 (2d Dept. 2004) .....	34
<i>Galyn v. Schwartz</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 969 (1982).....	52, 54
<i>Gerardi v. Nuclear Utility Services, Inc.</i> , 149 Misc. 2d 657 (Sup. Ct. West. Co. 1991).....	46, 47
<i>Glod v. Morrill Press Div. of Engraph, Inc.</i> , 168 A.D.2d 954 (4th Dept. 1990) .....	61
<i>Haglund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 847 N.E.2d 315 (2006) .....	53, 75
<i>Hansen v. Mountain Fuel Supply Co.</i> , 858 P.2d 970 (Utah 1993).....	40, 49, 52, 57
<i>Inzerilla v. The Am. Tobacco Co., et al.</i> , INDEX 11754196, 2000 WL 34016364 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 27, 2000) .....	73
<i>Jacobus v. Colgate</i> , 217 N.Y. 235 (1916).....	65
<i>Jensen v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 77 (1993) .....	55, 56, 66, 67
<i>Kaufman v. Cohen</i> , 307 A.D.2d 113 (1st Dept. 2003) .....	44, 60
<i>Kronos, Inc. v. AVX Corp.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 90 (1993) .....	65
<i>LaBello v. Albany Med. Ctr. Hosp.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 701 (1995).....	63, 65

<i>Liriano v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 232 (1998) .....	70
<i>Little v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 480 (D.S.C. 2001) .....	75
<i>Mash v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28951 (E.D. Mo. 2004).....	75
<i>McKenna v. Levy</i> , 182 A.D. 678 (2d Dept. 1918) .....	25, 27
<i>Merry v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 847 (M.D. Pa. 1988).....	49
<i>Meyer v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 220 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. 2007) .....	34, 46, 49, 57, 62
<i>Nallan v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 507 (1980).....	38
<i>Orange Env't v. County of Orange</i> , 860 F. Supp. 1003 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	56
<i>Osarczuk v. Associated Universities, Inc.</i> , 36 A.D.3d 872 (2d Dept. 2007) .....	46
<i>In the Matter of P. Lorillard Co.</i> , 46 F.T.C. 735 (1950) .....	12
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litigation</i> , 916 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	47, 49
<i>Pavlou v. City of New York</i> , 21 A.D.3d 74 (1st Dept. 2005) .....	38
<i>Petito v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 750 So. 2d 103 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....	40, 41, 52
<i>Pieczonka v. Pullman Co.</i> , 89 F.2d 353 (2d Cir. 1937) .....	55, 65, 67

<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 863 P.2d 795 (Cal. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Reed-Prentice Div. of Package Mach. Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 471 (1980) .....	70
<i>Roman v. Radio Frequency Co.</i> , 207 A.D.2d 1012 (4th Dept. 1994) .....	61
<i>Rozell v. Rozell</i> , 281 N.Y. 106 (1939) .....	25
<i>Snyder v. Town Insulation, Inc.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 429 (1993) .....	66
<i>Sadowski v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 292 N.Y. 448 (1944) .....	55, 65
<i>Sorrentino v. ASN Roosevelt Center</i> , 579 F.Supp. 2d 387 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	48
<i>Spain v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 363 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	75
<i>Strusburgh v. New York</i> , 87 N.Y. 452 (1882) .....	25, 27
<i>Syms v. Olin Corp.</i> , 408 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	56, 65
<i>United States v. Philip Morris</i> , 449 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vigilant Ins. Co. of Am. v. Hous. Auth. of City of El Paso, Tex.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 36 (1995) .....	63, 64
<i>Voss v. Black &amp; Decker Mfg. Co.</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 102 (1983) .....	38, 72
<i>Williams v. Supreme Council American Legion of Honor</i> , 80 A.D. 402 (2d Dept. 1903) .....	25, 27



**Statutes**

N.Y. U.C.C. § 2-725 .....22

**Other Authorities**

C.P.L.R. 213(1) .....44, 60, 61, 76

C.P.L.R. 214-c.....64

C.P.L.R. § 203(a) .....60

C.P.L.R. § 213(1) .....60

C.P.L.R. § 214(5) .....59, 60

C.P.L.R. § 214-c(2) .....55, 59, 60, 61, 67

Claudia I. Henschke *et al.*, *Survival of Patients with Stage I Lung Cancer Detected on CT Screening*, 355 *New Eng. J. Med.* 1763 (2006).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....7

National Lung Screening Trial Research Team, *Reduced Lung-Cancer Mortality with Low-Dose Computed Tomographic Screening*, 365 *New Eng. J. Med.* 395 (2011) .....21

New York Pattern Jury Instructions (Civil) (3d Ed. 2012).....34, 38
